required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is
included in level 3.

There have been no valuation under Level 1 and Level 2. There has been no  transfers into or out of Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy for the period/year ended 31 March 2025 and year ended 31 March 2024.

Brookfield India REIT’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at
the end of the reporting period.

	 iii)	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and
fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (15% CCDs)
Fair value of investment property The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if fair value of

investment property increases (decreases)

	 iv)	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
		�  For the fair value of CCDs, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

31 March 2025
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  280.93 (280.93)

31 March 2024
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  239.71  (239.71)

	 (v)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
For the year ended

31 March 2024
(Audited)

Fair value of CCDs
Balance as at 01 April 2023  5,795.00
Investment in CCDs during the period  8,215.80
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 18 and 20)  (373.94)
Balance as at 31 March 2024  13,636.86
Balance as at 01 April 2024  13,636.86
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 18)  2,087.90
Balance as at 31 March 2025  15,724.76

25	 SEGMENT REPORTING

	� The Trust does not have any Operating segments as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024. Hence disclosure under
“Ind AS 108”, Operating segments has not been provided in the Standalone Financial Statements.

26	 EARNINGS PER UNIT (EPU)

	� Basic EPU amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year after income tax attributable to unitholders
by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the year. Diluted EPU amounts are calculated by
dividing the profit for the year after income tax attributable to unitholders by the weighted average number of units